

No. 24-2055

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JERRY SHARPE-MILLER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALMART, INC.
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico, No. 2:22-cv-00406
Hon. Kea W. Riggs, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2889
chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The district court erred in its analysis of Sharpe-Miller’s disparate-treatment claim.....	8
A. A jury could find that Sharpe-Miller’s demotion was an adverse employment action.....	9
B. The district court applied too onerous a standard in finding that Sharpe-Miller failed to meet the inference-of-discrimination prong of the prima facie case as to his demotion and termination.	12
C. Walmart failed to meet its burden to articulate legitimate, non- discriminatory reasons for the challenged actions.....	13
II. The district court erred in its analysis of Sharpe-Miller’s hostile- work-environment claim.	20
A. The court erred by disregarding comments it deemed unrelated to sexual orientation.....	21
B. The court erred by dismissing conduct that was not directed at Sharpe-Miller or not attributable to a specific individual.....	23

C. Sharpe-Miller did not need to show the conduct interfered with his work performance.....25

D. A “steady barrage” of opprobrious comments is not required.....26

E. Discrete discriminatory acts can form part of a hostile-work-environment claim.27

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson-Bey v. Zavaras</i> , 641 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 662 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Beckmann v. Ito</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 655 (D. Haw. 2020).....	33
<i>Bell v. AT&T</i> , 946 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Bobelu-Boone v. Wilkie</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 971 (D.N.M. 2021)	30
<i>Buchanan v. Sherrill</i> , 51 F.3d 227 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Chambless v. La.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Chavez v. New Mexico</i> , 397 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7, 26
<i>Cillo v. City of Greenwood Vill.</i> , 739 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Considine v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 1349 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Davidson v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Davis v. Unified Sch. Dist. 500</i> , 750 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12

<i>Davis v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 142 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Deering v. Hackensack Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 20-cv-3890, 2021 WL 508608 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 2021).....	33
<i>EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-02472, 2018 WL 4360442 (D. Colo. Sept. 13, 2018).....	30, 31
<i>EEOC v. PVNF, L.L.C.</i> , 487 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8, 11, 24
<i>EEOC v. Target Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16, 20
<i>EEOC v. W. Bros. Dep’t Store of Mansfield, La., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Wyo. Ret. Sys.</i> , 771 F.2d 1425 (10th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Ford v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F.4th 1202 (10th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016).....	29, 32
<i>Hambrick v. Kijakazi</i> , 79 F.4th 835 (7th Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Valley View Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 684 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22, 24

<i>Hooks v. Diamond Crystal Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 793 (10th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Increase Minority Participation by Affirmative Change Today of Nw. Fla., Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 893 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Handley</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (D. Wyo. 2022)	29, 30, 31
<i>King v. Aramark Servs. Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 546 (2d Cir. 2024).....	29, 31
<i>Lee v. Russell Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 684 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Lounds v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22, 27
<i>Martinez v. Potter</i> , 347 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	1, 8
<i>Milczak v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 102 F.4th 772 (6th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	28, 31
<i>Nulf v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 656 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>O’Connor v. City of Newark</i> , 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006)	31

<i>Ogbonna-McGruder v. Austin Peay State Univ.</i> , No. 23-1238, 2024 WL 3089575 (U.S. June 24, 2024) (mem.)	29
<i>Ogbonna-McGruder v. Austin Peay State Univ.</i> , 91 F.4th 833 (6th Cir. 2024).....	29
<i>Orr v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 417 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Penry v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Topeka</i> , 155 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Porter v. Cal. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 419 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Porter v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , No. 22-cv-00335, 2023 WL 2664207 (D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2023).....	30
<i>Smith v. Nw. Fin. Acceptance, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 1408 (10th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26, 27
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	20
<i>Tademy v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24, 26
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	8, 14, 15, 20
<i>Uviedo v. Steves Sash & Door Co.</i> , 753 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Uviedo v. Steves Sash & Door Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1984).....	17

Statutes and Rules

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....15

Other Authorities

EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace, No. 915.064 (Apr. 29, 2024), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-harassment-workplace>23, 24, 25, 27, 30

Fairy, Merriam-Webster.com, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fairy> (last visited Aug. 8, 2024).....22
